HOUSE BILL NO. 820
INTRODUCED BY RAPP-SVRCEK, GRADY, HART, VINCENT,
HARRINGTON, PAVLOVICH, QUILICI, KRUEGER, D. BROWN
February 14, 1985
February 20, 1985
February 22, 1985
February 23, 1985
February 25, 1985

the protection, conservation, and development of wetlands in
Montana.
Section 3. Codification instruction. Sections 1 and 2
are intended to be codified as an integral part of Title 87.
Section 4. Extension of authority. Any existing
authority of the department of fish, wildlife, and parks to
make rules on the subject of the provisions of this act is
extended to the provisions of this act.
-End-
-2-
INTRODUCED BILL
. H& IJO
STATE OF MONTANA
REQUEST NO. FNN 438-85
F I S C A L N 0 T E
Form BD-15
In compliance with a written request received February 14, 19 85 , there is hereby submitted a
Fiscal Note for House Bill 820 pursuant to Title 5, Chapter 4, Part 2 of the Montana Code Annotated (MCA).
Background information used in developing this Fiscal Note is available from the Office of Budget and Program
Planning, to members of the Legislature upon request.
DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSED LEGISLATION:
Require purchase of a stamp to hunt waterfowl and the money generated by the sale of these stamps and the
related artwork will be used for preservation and development of wetlands.
ASSUMPTIONS:
1. Waterfowl hunters will be required to purchase the stamps begiHning March 1, 1986.
2. 10,000 first edition prints will be sold during the first license year (March 1, 1986 to February 28, 1987)
and 6,000 in subsequent license years.
3. Department share of each print sold will be $35.00.
4. 9,000 collector stamps will be sold during the first license year and 5,000 in subsequent license years.
5. Approximately 25,000 sportsmen will purchase a duck stamp as a license in FY 87 at a cost of $5.00 each.
6. Contractor will provide artist, artwork, advertising, and printed stamps at no cost to the Department of
Fish, Wildlife and Parks.
7. Contractor selection is based on a guarantee of the. greatest revenue.
FISCAL IMPACT:
Increase in Special Revenue Fund
FY86
$197,500
AFFECT ON COUNTY OR OTHER LOCAL REVENUE OR EXPENDITURES:
None
LONG-RANGE EFFECTS OF PROPOSED LEGISLATION:
FY87
$440,000
The earmarked revenue will increase the Department's ability to protect and enhance wetlands for waterfowl.
We anticipate receiving $360,000 each year, beginning in FY1988, from stamp and artwork sales.
TECHNICAL OR ~!ECHANICAL DEFECTS OR CONFLICTS WITH EXISTING LEGISLATION:
fffective date for this legislation should be March 1, 1986, the beginning
P-l9: I/3
of the new license year.
~rJ~~~-·
BUDGET DIRECTOR
Office of Budget and Program Planning
.h£2o ;7?~-
1 ··~---8--~-~---
Date:
49th Legislature HB 0820/si
1
2
3
4
5
6
STATEMENT OF INTENT
HOUSE BILL 820
House Fish and Game Committee
APPROVED BY COMH·
ON FISH AND GAME
It is the intent of this legislation that an advisory
committee will be formed by the department of fish,
7 wildlife, and parks to represent, or that the department
a will consult with, interest groups such as:
9 (1} the sportsmen of Montana, represented by a member
10 of the Montana wildlife federation;
ll (2) the nonconsumptive users of wildlife, represented